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INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

In The Matter Of: 
Article XIX Charges 

Against 
/ 

David Morris, Jack Mogelson, 
Lawrence Bastian, and 
Robert Weisenburger 

DECISION 

Having reviewed and duly considered the hearing record and the 
Findings and Recommendations of the Article XIX Hearing Panel in 
the above-referenced matter, I hereby issue the following decision 
on the proposed charges against David Morris, Jack Mogelson, 
Lawrence Bastian and Robert Weisenburger referred to me by the 
Independent Review Board ("IRB"). 

The proposed charges against the four former full-time 
officers of Local 320 were heard before a Panel comprised of Robert 
Knox, Chair, W. C. Smith and William Woldman. The Panel held a 
hearing on the charges on September 12 and 13, 1995, in 
Minneapolis, Minnesota at which all parties were afforded an 
opportunity to present evidence and to cross-examine witnesses. 
After review and consideration of the evidence submitted by the 
parties, the Hearing Panel issued a report of its findings and 
recommendations. A copy of the Hearing Panel's report is appended 
to this decision. 



- 2 -

The Hearing Panel found that Morris, Mogelson, Bastian and 
Weisenburger breached their fiduciary duties and embezzled monies 
from Local 320 by (1) arranging for the sale and purchase of Local 
320 leased vehicles for less than fair market value; (2) causing 
Local 320 to pay for magazines unrelated to union business to be 
delivered to their homes; and (3) receiving payments in addition to 
their salaries for attending Executive Board meetings. I concur 
with the findings of fact set forth in the Hearing Panel's report, 
and I adopt them in their entirety. 

The charged parties raised a number of procedural objections 
to the conduct of the hearing. The charged parties claimed that 
because they had resigned from membership, they cannot be charged 
and tried; that they were improperly served with the charges by UPS 
overnight delivery instead of certified mail; that they were denied 
pre-hearing discovery; and that they could not cross-examine 
representatives of the IRB that recommended that charges be brought 
against them. The Hearing Panel report analyzed and responded to 
all of the procedural objections and found them to be without 
merit. I agree. 

With respect to the merits of the charges, Mogelson, Bastian 
and Weisenburger attempted to shift the blame at the hearing to 
Morris who did not attend the hearing nor defend himself against 
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the charges.' Mogelson, Bastian and Weisenburger claimed that 
Morris made all the decisions on the sale of the leased vehicles 
and on the purchase of the magazine subscriptions, with a few minor 
exceptions. 

Sale and Purchase of Local Union Vehicles 
Prior to the imposition of the trusteeship, Local 320 disposed 

of leased cars by sale instead of returning them to the leasing 
company. A majority of the sales were to officers of Local 320 or 
their relatives and friends. Former Secretary-Treasurer Morris 
arranged for the sale of these vehicles, which were not advertised 
to the members of the Local or the general public. Mogelson 
purchased one car from Local 320, Weisenburger two cars, and 
Bastian four cars in this manner. 

The unadvertised sale of Local 320 leased cars by Morris to 
officers and their friends and relatives for less than fair market 
value cost the Local Union between $51,943 and $93,743. Through 
their purchase of Local 320 vehicles for less than market value, 
Mogelson enriched himself between $2,273 and $3,898, Weisenburger 
between $7,867 and $12,867, and Bastian between $13,620 and 
$21,020. 

Morris received proper notice of the hearing, and the charges 
against him were properly heard in his absence pursuant to Article 
XIX, Section 2(d) of the IBT Constitution. 
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The charged parties disputed the IRB's methodology of 
computing the fair market value of the vehicles they purchased from 
Local 320. The Hearing Panel found and I agree that the 
calculation method used by the IRB was the most reasonable under 
the circumstances presented in this case. The claims of Mogelson, 
Bastian and Weisenburger that they did not know the value of the 
cars they were purchasing nor question Morris' assignment of a 
price to a particular vehicle were not credited by the Hearing 
Panel. Rather, the Panel found that Mogelson, Bastian and 
Weisenburger, all of whom purchased vehicles from Local 320 at 
below market value, "knew a good deal when they saw it." 

Magazine Subscriptions 
The charged parties each received numerous magazines and 

periodicals at their homes paid for by Local 320. The magazines 
and periodicals included Sports Illustrated, People, Newsweek, 
Reader's Digest, Men's Health, Time, Bottom Line, Prevention, 
Consumer Reports, New York Times, Saturday Evening Post, New 
Republic, U.S. News & World Report, and T.V. Guide. The charged 
parties received many of the same subscriptions. 

Mogelson, Weisenburger and Bastian claimed that the magazine 
subscriptions delivered to their homes and paid for by Local 320 
were related to union business. The Panel found that their 
arguments were unavailing and that the magazine subscriptions were 
personal in nature. In doing so, the Panel noted that the Local 
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Union did not purchase magazine subscriptions for other business 
agents, that the charged parties conceded that they did not read 
some of the magazines, and that they even had Local 320 pay for 
subscription renewals for magazines they had been subscribing to 
with their own funds. 

Executive Board Meeting Attendance Fees 
Finally, the Panel found that the four former full-time 

officers of Local 320 were not entitled to receive additional 
compensation for attending meetings of the Local Union Executive 
Board. These monthly payments in addition to their regular 
salaries were $375 per month from February, 1990 through May, 1993 
and $425 per month from June, 1993 through December, 1994. 

In sustaining the charges with respect to Executive Board 
meeting attendance fees, the Panel relied heavily on the IBT 
Ethical Practices Policy Letter No. 2 issued on October 10, 1995. 
That Policy Letter was issued after the IRB initiated charges 
against the full-time officers of Local 320. The Policy Letter 
called on Local Unions that pay Executive Board meeting attendance 
fees to full-time officers and employees to cease that practice 
immediately and seek reimbursement for such fees received in 
violation of the Local Union Bylaws. 

On February 29, 1996 General Secretary-Treasurer Sever and I 
issued a clarification of the Ethical Practices Policy concerning 
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Executive Board meeting attendance fees. The clarification 
directed that reimbursement of meeting attendance fees paid prior 
to October, 1995 -was required unless the Local Union membership was 
aware of the payments from the minutes and approved of the payments 
at the time they were paid. 

The hearing record in this case indicates that the membership 
of Local 320 was not aware that its full-time officers were 
receiving meeting attendance fees in addition to their regular-
officer salaries. In fact, the charged parties admitted that the 
stipends they received for attending Executive Board meetings were 
never brought to the membership for its approval in the first 
place, nor were any of the subsequent increases in payments brought 
to the attention of the membership. For these reasons, the Panel 
properly found that the charged parties violated Section 14(E) of 
the Local 320 Bylaws and their oaths of office by accepting monthly 
Executive Board meeting attendance fees. 

Conclusion 
Based on these findings, I conclude that the charged parties 

brought reproach upon the IBT, breached their fiduciary duties to 
the members and embezzled Local 320 funds through the sale and 
purchase of Local 320 leased cars and the purchase of magazine 
subscriptions delivered to their houses. The charged parties also 
violated the Local 320 Bylaws and the International Constitution by 
accepting monthly Executive Board meeting attendance fees without 



membership knowledge or approval. Accordingly, I hereby impose the 
following penalties against the charged parties for the reasons 
stated below: 

1- DavidJMorrig is permanently barred from membership in 
Local 320, the IBT or any of its affiliated entities.' Morris is 
barred from holding any office or appointed position or acting as 
a consultant for Local 320, the IBT, or any IBT affiliated entity. 
Morris is fined in the total amount of $80,205 for arranging the 
sale of twenty (20) Local 320 leased cars to Local 320 officers and 
his friend and relatives for less than fair market value 
($51,943),^ for the Executive Board meeting attendance fees he 
received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws ($26,975), and for 
the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business paid for by 
Local 320 and delivered to his home ($1,287). 

2. Jack Mogelson is suspended from membership in the IBT for 
one (1) year and barred from holding elected or appointed office 
with Local 320, the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity for a period 
of two (2) years. Mogelson is fined in the total amount of $31,395 
for the car he purchased from Local 320 for less than fair market 
value ($12,273), for Executive Board meeting attendance fees he 

'Morris failed to appear at the hearing and offered no defense 
to the charges against him. 

^The fines for the sale and purchase of Local 320 vehicles are 
based on the lowest amount in the IRB valuation range that is most 
favorable to the charged parties. 
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received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws ($26,975), and for 
the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union business, paid for by-
Local 320 and delivered to his home ($2,147). This fine must be 
paid before Mogelson can run for or hold either elected or 
appointed office even after the two (2) year suspension is 
concluded. This fine may not be waived. 

3. Lawrence Bastian is suspended from membership in the IBT 
for one (1) year and barred from holding elected or appointed 
office with Local 320, the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity for a 
period of two (2) years. Bastian is fined in the total amount of 
$41,518 for the four cars he purchased from Local 320 for less than 
the fair market value ($13,620), for Executive Board meeting 
attendance fees he received in violation of the Local Union Bylaws 
($26,975), and for the magazine subscriptions unrelated to union 
business, paid for by Local 320 and delivered to his home ($923). 
This fine must be paid before Bastian can run for or hold either 
elected or appointed office even after the two (2) year suspension 
is concluded. This fine may not be waived. 

4. Robert Weisenburger is suspended from membership in the 
IBT for one (1) year and barred from holding elected or appointed 
office with Local 320, the IBT or any IBT affiliated entity for a 
period of two (2) years. Weisenburger is fined in the total amount 
of $36,082 for the two cars he purchased from Local 320 for less 
than fair market value ($7,867), for Executive Board meeting 


